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Correpondence



10 North Street, Cold Spring, New York  10516         Phone (845) 265-4400                    Fax (845) 265-4418  

January 11, 2013

Mr. Matt Moran
Unicorn Development
Garrison, NY 10524

Re: Demolition Permit, Butterfield

Dear Mr. Moran:

You have asked me to review the SEQRA requirements as it might relate to a “demolition
permit” for the Butterfield project.  Chapter 40 of the Cold Spring code states as follows:

The Building Inspector shall have all of the powers relating to administration and enforcement of the
New York State Uniform Fire Prevention and Building Code set forth in Article 18 of the Executive
Law, including the power to institute and prosecute actions and proceedings for the injunction and
abatement of illegal construction pursuant to §385 thereof, and shall have the power to administer and
enforce any and all other building regulations applicable to the village under any other law or
ordinance relating to building regulations now or hereafter applicable to the village. The term "building
regulations" shall not be deemed to include zoning ordinances.

Section 134-20 states that the Building Inspector does not possess discretionary authority
except where specifically set forth in the code. “It is his duty to enforce provision of the
Zoning Law literally.”  In the matter of a building and/or demolition permit, if all requirements
have been met, the permit is a ministerial act and must be granted.

The New York State Environmental Quality Review Act defines actions that are subject to
SEQRA as Type 1 and Unlisted.  Type II actions are not subject to SEQRA review.  The list
of Type II actions specifically in Section 617.5 Environmental Conservation Law includes :

“(19) official acts of a ministerial nature involving no exercise of discretion, including building
permits and historic preservation permits where issuance is predicated solely on the applicant's
compliance or noncompliance with the relevant local building or preservation code(s);”

  
A demolition permit is a Type II action and not subject to SEQRA.

If you have any questions, kindly advise.

Sincerely

President
TIM MILLER ASSOCIATES, INC.

TIM
MILLER
ASSOCIATES, INC.                                        

www.timmillerassociates.com            www.wetlandmitigationinc.com



 

Village of Cold Spring 
85 Main Street, Cold Spring, NY 10516 

Tel: (845) 265-3611                 Fax: (845) 265-1002 
Web: www.coldspringny.gov 

 

   

SETH J. GALLAGHER, MAYOR 
  mayor@coldspringny.gov 
BRUCE CAMPBELL, TRUSTEE 
  trustee.campbell@coldspringny.gov 
J. RALPH FALLOON, TRUSTEE 
  trustee.falloon@coldspringny.gov 
CHARLES HUSTIS III, TRUSTEE 
chustisvcs@hotmail.com 
trustee.hustis@coldspringny.gov 
AIRINHOS SERRADAS, TRUSTEE 
 A.SERRADASVCS@GMAIL.COM 
 
 

 MARY SAARI, CLERK/TREASURER 
  vcsclerk@bestweb.net 
ELLEN MAGEEAN, ACCOUNTANT 
STEPHEN J. GABA, ATTORNEY 
WILLIAM BUJARSKI, BUILDING INSPECTOR 
  building@coldspringny.gov 
KIMBERLY DESOCIO,  FIRE  INSPECTOR 
  Fire@coldspringny.gov  
CODE ENFORCEMENT TEL: (845) 265-3964 
 

February 7, 2012 
 
Mr. Bradley G. Cleverley, PE 
DCAK - MSA Architecture 
Re: Proposed Project - Butterfield Senior Residences 
 
Mr. Cleverley: 
 
As regards your recent inquiry of the capacity of Village water & wastewater systems to handle flows to and 
from the proposed project cited above, I offer the following: 
 
Sanitary Sewer – our treatment facility on Fair Street has a maximum daily flow (set in our SPDES permit) of 
0.5 Million Gallons per Day (MGD). In the past 24 months, our average daily Influent Flow to the facility was 
0.275 MGD, which seems more than adequate to handle the estimated 0.019 MGD additional flow from the 
project. The Collection System (CS) for the sanitary flow, has been proven to be susceptible to Inflow and 
Infiltration (I&I) of storm and groundwater to the CS. Annually, this I&I has been responsible for Influent Flows 
in excess of the permit level. As a result, I would require any existing structures or piping intended for reuse be 
inspected and, if necessary, improved such that no I&I contribution from is possible. 
 
Potable Supply – The average daily flow to the Distribution System (DS) for the past 24 months was 0.266 
MGD. The estimated 0.019 MGD additional flow needed for the project should not have a negative impact on 
the system’s capacity. If site irrigation is being planned for landscaping, I would like to see that an independent 
source of water be used (i.e. irrigation well), due to the size of the property. 
 
Overall, I see no problem with the proposed project’s estimated flow requirements of Village water and 
wastewater systems. 
 
Sincerely,  
 
 
Gregory R. Phillips 
Superintendent of Water & Sewer 
 
cc: Mayor & Board of Trustees 
 Joseph Barbaro, Chairman – Planning Bd. 
 Donald MacDonald, Chairman – Zoning Bd. 
 Rob Cameron, PE – Putnam Engineering 
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10 North Street, Cold Spring, NY 10516 (845) 265-4400       265-4418 fax         www.timmillerassociates.com

March 5, 2012

Officer George Kane
Village of Cold Spring
85 Main Street
Cold Spring, New York, 10516

Re: Proposed Butterfield Redevelopment Project, 
      Village of Cold Spring, Putnam County, NY

Dear Officer Kane,

Tim Miller Associates is preparing an Environmental Assessment for the proposed redevelopment of
the Butterfield site in the Village of Cold Spring. I have enclosed a preliminary site plan for your
reference. As shown on the site location map, the site is located on at the intersection of NYS Route
9D and Paulding Avenue.

The proposed project is a mixed use redevelopment of the Butterfield Hospital Site.  The project will
include private roads and appurtenances. The residences would be served by public sewer and water.

The recently adopted Village Comprehensive Plan, (January 10, 2012) refers to the site as a gateway
to the community. The need for increased affordable senior housing is also noted throughout the
Comprehensive Plan. It presently supports a medical office building and the remains of the former
Butterfield Hospital which is vacant and dilapidated. 

The applicant has submitted a petition to the Village Board relating to the approximately 5.7 acre site
on tax parcel 49.5-3-45 that proposes an new overlay zone referred to as Gateway Planned Unit
Development ("Gateway PUD") District.  This district would allow a mixed use development project. 

The project components include 50 units of affordable senior rental apartments, a superintendent's
apartment and 38 market rate senior condominium units. In addition to the senior residential
components, the project includes continued use of the existing 11,000 square foot Lahey Pavilion for
medical office space and construction of a new three story building which would house approximately
6,000 square feet of commercial space on the first floor and approximately 15,000 square foot of
municipal office space on the second and third floors.

As part of the environmental review process, we wish to include any concerns your office may have
relative to this proposed project.  We would appreciate your written response on the ability of the
Police Department to provide police protection services to this property.  Information which would be
useful in that regard would include:  

the number of police calls per year
service ratio (police officers to population served)
your typical response time to a site in this location
the location of police station(s) near the site
your current manpower and equipment levels
any anticipated staff or facility expansion or equipment procurement plans



Village of Cold Spring Police Department 
83 Main Street  Cold Spring, New York 10516-2810 

Telephone: (845) 265-3407 Dispatch: (845) 265-9111 Fax: (845) 265-7635 
 
 
 
Ann Cutignola 
 
March 8, 2012 
 
 Re: Butterfield  
Intersection of NYS Route 9D and Paulding Avenue 
Village of Cold Spring, New York Police Service 
  
Mrs. Cutignola 
 I have reviewed the site plan for Butterfield site located on Rout9D and Paulding Ave. Taking into 
consideration the number of Buildings and residents I can assure you that the Cold Spring Police Department has 
adequate personnel and equipment to provide services at this Site. The Police Department is now stationed less than 
one half mile from this location and response times to this development would be less than one minute. At this time 
the Cold Spring Police Department has 14 Officers and operates 24/7 and has four patrol vehicles. One Officer is 
assigned to each of the three tours during any given day. The Police Department typically responds to approximately 
85-90 calls per month in the village, with the proposed site I can only assume that the number of Medical calls will 
increase which I do not see as a problem for the police.  Should you require any further information please feel free 
to contact me.            
         
 
 
 
 
                                                                                                                                  Sincerely,  
          George M Kane 
                                                                                                                                 Officer-In-Charge 
     
 
 
 
 
 
 



Februory 23,2012

Jomes A. Hickey
Focilities Monoger
United Stotes Postol Service
5 Griffin Rood North
Windsor, CT 06006-0300

Deor Mr. Hickey:

I om writing to you of the suggestion of Mr. Joseph Borboro, ihe Villoge of Cold Spring Plonning
Boord Choirmon.

Mr. Poul Guilloro of Unicorn Controcting is our client for the redevelopment of the current
Butterfield Hospitolsite. lt is Mr. Guilloro's desire to hove the United Stotes Postol Service os o
tenont in the new municipol building which will be locoted of the Butterfield site.

Consisteni with this, we hove developed preliminory plons for ihis purpose which I om ottoching
with this letter. Pleose contoci either myself or Mr. Guilloro with regords to this motter, ond to set
up o iime to review these plons with you.

Sincerely,

-/
,/

Cc: {Poul Guilloro, Unicorn Controcting
Joseph Borboro, Plonning Boord Chirmon

Encl.: First Floor PIon, Municipol Building
Proposed Butterfield Site Plon

DC:mcl
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Drozen



Matt Moran

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:
Attachments:

Matt Moran < Matt@unicorncontracting.com >

Thursday, February 23,20L2 1:59 PM

Drazen Cackovic

paul @ unicorncontracti ng.com; matt@ unicorncontracti ng.com

Butterfield
memo HVHC Butterfield parking 001jpg

Drazen,

Attached is an email corespondence Paul had with HVHC. lt is brief but does indicate they have no issues with the

current parking. This is for your use in adding to our submissions.

Mal7h,en G. Mora,w
PO Box 170

Garrison, NY 10524
(ol84s-424-4400
(F) 84s-424-3229
(c)914-804-s208



From: Mark Webster <M\ /EBSTER@hvhc.org>

To: 'Paul Guillaro' <pguillaro2@aol.com>;'Edmund Coletti <ecoletti@hvhc.org>

Subject RE:

Date: Tue, Oct 18, 20117:29 am

I have never heard a complaint about the parking. So, I am assuming that it is adequate.

From: Paul Guillaro [mailto:pguillaro2@aol,com]
Senfi Monday, October L7,2CIL13:46 PM

To: Mark Webster; Edmund Coletti
Subject:

Mark & Ed,

I am finalizing my conceptual drawing for Butterfield. ls your present parking situation adequate? For your

reference there are approximately 34 parking spots on site now.

Paul

http://mail. aol.com/34l 88- I ll I aol-61 en-us/maillPrintMessage.aspx t0lr8l20rr



Butterfield Realty LLC
P.O. Box 170

Garrison, New York 10524
Phone: 845-424-4400 - Fax: 845'424-3229

Monday March 5,2012

Central Hudson
284 South Avenue
Poughkeepsie, NY 12607

Attn: Call Center

Re: Butterfield Hospital Site, 53 Paulding Avenue, Cold Spring, NY i0516 -Natural Gas and

Electric Service

To Whom It May Concem,

I have faxed a natural service request to you call center as requested by a customer

services representative last week. I would like to discuss the future needs of our proposed

planned unit development. This project is currently in the approval process with the Village of
Cold Spring. Proposed are 38 condos (6 buildings), a commerciaVretail building, and a 51 unit
senior housing building.

It is understood that natural gas is not directly in the area. However, atthe request of the

planning board, we are investigating the feasibility of bringing it to the site. An electrical data

form as well as a letter that was sent on December l5,20ll is attached. Also, please see

attached a rendering of the proposed project. I welcome the opportunity to discuss both of these

issues.

Please contact me at (914) 804-5204.

Thank you,

flqzM
Matt Moran
Project Manager, Unicorn Contracting Corp.



Mr.Cleverly,

I have reviewed your revised plans and feel that these are better suited to meet our current

firematic operations. I do appreciate you taking our concerns into consideration and

incorporating them into the newly altered proposal.

Before signing off on the proposal, I would like to bring your revised plans back to my

membership for any further concerns or questions. As Chief, I feel it is important to have the

backing of the membership, as they are the backbone of our firematic operations.

The membership meets on March 6th and at time we should be able to give you a final decision

on your new proposal. In the meantime, I will be working with the officers of the department

reviewing the new proposal and discussing appropriate firematic operations regarding the

development.

Once again, I do appreciate your patience with the matter. I know that we both want what is the

safest the community, the residents, and my firefighters. Should you have any questions or

concerrls in the meantime, please feel free to contact myself or the Cold Spring Fire Company.

Sincerely

Matthew Steltz

Chief Cold Spring Fire Company




































